when there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired.

Upon adoption of MFRS 9, the Group recognised additional impairment on the Group’s

trade receivables and amount due from an associated company of RM1.172 million and

RM0.524 million respectively.

The additional impairment recognised arising from adoption of MFRS 9 above resulted in

a corresponding decrease in retained earnings of RM1.696 million as at 1 July 2018.

IMASPRO CORPORATION BERHAD (Company No. 657527-H)

Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter and Twelve-Month period ended 30 June 2019

A2. Accounting Policies – continued

Tax adjustments and other adjustments

The corresponding tax impact to the Group arising from the adoption of MFRS 9 resulted

in a decrease in deferred tax liabilities and a corresponding increase in retained earnings

of RM0.266 million and RM0.266 million respectively.

Effect of adoption of MRFS 9 is set out below:

The Group has applied MFRS 9 retrospectively on the initial application date of 1 July

2018 and elected not to restate comparatives.

As previously

reported

Adjustments for

MFRS 9

After

Adjustments

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

Financial assets

Trade receivables 28,434 (1,172) 27,262

Amount due from an

  associated company 1,162 (524) 638

Deferred tax liabilities 1,002 (266) 736

The reconciliation for loss allowances for the Group is as follows:-

 Receivables

Amount due

from an

associated

company

 RM’000 RM’000

Opening loss allowance as at 1 July 2018 483 -

Amount restated through opening retained

  earnings 1,172 524

Adjusted loss allowance 1,655 524

MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers replaces MFRS 118 Revenue and

MFRS 111 Construction Contracts and related interpretations.

IMASPRO CORPORATION BERHAD (Company No. 657527-H)

Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter and Twelve-Month period ended 30 June 2019